18% 3

EEC —5‘_

A= ] _%

ANSI /IS0 /JIS Tid, CEiEEHET 572010, KOG 2 % HiE
MLOFEEZI-> TERIN T T (F 7, 1@@%&%&@% ’**éhﬂngﬂﬂ
BHHONTVET), %< DCEEIHT 2B, ANSIIIEA & LBV RS
HopdEREINZ, TNLOMESPHFELZERL TS L) T, ZOHZI
EFRINTVLHEZ, HOERTH->TWE DI TREZITONET,

PFEOEAFHHT 5 & X2, HAGREOUEGEL o T, &b AL LoD
T&5TL LIV, SEIIULISRVEEL 52 5 HELFETT,

ZZTlE, HERFETH S NS OHGEL . KFETH 5 ANSI ISO DHFEDO—E %
~LET,

55 RIS HILER AN OREBFIE C O NSO HES b TWET DT, BE(C
BHTLE I,
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| REBXFOBHEALY |
? SRR question mark § 6.134
~ FIVF tilde 8§73
* TATNAY asterisk § 7.9.6.1
+ 7T A5 plus sign § 7.9.6.1
= <A F AEE minus sign § 7.9.6.1
: =0 period § 6.1.3.1
A ToHrINvar7by 7 A circumflex § 7.9.6.2
[ Fr gL left bracket § 7.9.6.2
1 A right bracket § 7.9.6.2
{ TEPEHERR left brace § 6.5.7
} F P HEL right brace § 6.5.7
\ PUEIE backslash §51.12
_ TR underscore § 612
u —EH5 M double quote § 6.1.34
0 — 5| single quote § 6.1.3.4
7 avv comma § 32
g ooy colon §6
¥ s (ANSI/ISO IZiE7% L) § 521 (%)
= VAL (ANSI/ISO IZiE7% L) § 521 (%)
ZZITRL7Z2D, REXFIIHT 5, JISO ARG A L. ANSI/ISODIEEZA DR TY . 4

WmOEHES § 1 i %@ﬁﬁ’ﬁ BOWTHIHTHAZ A2 RLTWET, 2B, Hitdme -7 1>
i, JIS B CHBISEME N, “BE” ([LEDINLDOTT,

*

Re— VLI, BB HFEE & L7z, JIS OHEEE ANSI/ISO O HEEDIEE T,
IRT-OYEHERIZ, JIS 1T
KODEHLD/PNENWE Y hE2TFHRE Y b (low-order bit) & IFTF, -+ (LLTEHE)
DI, ZOBTENFERINTED, L2d HREXLHH TOEIDEEFEIREN TS I LR
LET, Lt >T, CEHELYETA LT, FHICEELFENTHLE VT L LD, b, HH
F5 81X, ZOHENBLTLIERHO—HFITH) ., LT LOYMHEINTHD LIIR) FEA,

fimlt, KEOR—IFFTT,



EZE

const SR ---mn-mmmmmmmmmmmme
main % -
switch AR oo
void 1
AL LR B LY 57—

| BF

QRIE e (i = SRR
IR (R -
DA e e
2 D%
K e
R LR =2 o —
8 HEEL T
8 MR
10 BEFER —me—emeeemmmmeemeemeees
1@ B, —m——meeemmmmeemmemeees
(R -5 p———
1@ $BERER cme—meeememmmemeemeees
16 BB, —m——meeemmmmmemmemeees

7 F L AHET
VAN TY =
123 N BINEF R —

A/ N —
AV /A N | —
ERVAVIES/ /A 5 Vs g7/ 6 —
FAT Y e
FXRV =T 4 VT VAT L -

const qualified version
main function

switch body

void expression

volatile qualified version

binary + operator
binary - operator
binary * operator
two's complement
trigragh sequence
octal escape sequence
octal digit

octal constant
decimal digit

decimal constant
hexadecimal escape sequence
hexadecimal digit

hexadecimal constant

access

range error
address

address operator
address constant

implicit conversion

letter
error
error indicator

operator

overflow

open

uppercase letter
object

object type
object-like macro
operand

operating system

5.123
79.3
5.1.22.1
3.14
6.1.2.5
6.8.3
6.1.5
5.1.2.1

[Zo2 NV oAl o B0 BV o~V o T o BV o)

114

4, 19, 241
19, 241

13, 19

153, 161, 162

203
159
158
159
158
203
159
158

227
228

28

18,

171

222
26

96
18
290



i
AR

B A S N —

SR A TV = 7 bR
AN ey
HHERES

ohasE

HLER
LRI

IS0

K

ﬂ
k5T
T8 T

BSE %

T
T

ik

K
Zefa Ay

LBARA Y ) GBI ~eremememmerrmes
e 2%
15 1%k
[T €I ———————
(] o= = —————
AR5 1Bl O --
BRBTBRGE
EBEDNET memmmmeeermrereommreees
5~ S ———
ESE
[ e A —
kel
35 6] 2V R
B B
S iR Sy i) ———
€ S
o = = S —
B ¥oE %
ESEAENN
e ]
4
4R i - R C——
S a  ———
[LERTAC S

ea

new line
interpretation
low-order bit
external object definition
external linkage
external declaration
external definition
external name
escape sequence
additive operator
visible

Iype

type specifier

type qualifier

type definition

type category

type conversion

type name

null directive

null pointer

null pointer constant
tentative definition
parameter
parameter type list
parameter declaration
parameter list
environmental limit
environment list

relational operator

Sfunction

function image
function type
function-like macro
function prototype
function prototype scope
function designation
function declarator
function definition
Sfunction body
function scope
Sfunction call

function call operator

function call expression

indirection operator

full expression

§ 522
§1

§ 34

§ 672
§ 6.1.2.2
§ 67

§ 67
§6.12
§ 521
§ 63.6
§ 6.1.2.1
§ 6.12.5
§ 652
§ 653
§ 6.5.6
§ 6.12.5
§62

§ 655
§ 6.8.7
§ 6223
§ 6223
§ 672
§ 3.15
§ 654
§ 654
§ 654
§ 524
§ 7.1044
§ 638
§ 32

§ 523
§ 6.1.2.5
§ 6.83
§ 6.1.2.1
§ 6.1.2.1
§ 6221
§ 6543
§6.7.1
§6.7.1
§ 6.1.2.1
§ 6322
§ 63

§ 32

§ 6332
§ 6.6

f$8%3  FRHECH

6, 7, 203

9, 203
19

141

24

152
133

260
260

114
114
114

4, 114

282
185
127

114, 127
116

4, 115
115
115
231

[ .
HH



SELNy 77 ) 7 LT\ 5 -fully buffered

false
F—T = F e keyword
Aol storage
[N e ) L ——— storage duration
[N R 1= i el— storage class specifier
HMBBHE ST AT T L eeeen strictly conforming program
Do e G U L — conforming implementation

HRET 7Y =AY V74 v TR

conforming freestanding implementation

DX e G AE A VN — conforming program
Do E R Gl NS N— conforming hosted implementation
I base

YRl G b/ /N S — default argument promotion
FEARHY basic type

Fv A b cast

F v A MEAET - cast operator

AT line

I3 SR A alignment

S alignment requirement
AT line control

F18y 779 Y7 LTW5 - line buffered

g line number

I I ARA union type

B = union specifier

space flag
white space

white space character

null statement

null pointer

null pointer constant

X105 punctuator
R L3 iteration statement
7 u—x close

B3R alert
A linkage
e associativity

BN cememmrermememermmeeeees active position

§ 793

6.3.8
6.1
6.1.2.4
6.1.2.4
6.1.2.4

(o2 oAV o B BV o~V o BT o)

205

164

82

227, 259
142

142

150
148

31
31

205

282

294

84
137
260
260
83
75

9, 187

176
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A R composite type

[ BTN structure

R (A structure type

B EE T -- -- structure specifier
LS N Y L — structure content

%R backspace

HiE postfix expression
[0SR = A S——— postfix decrement operator
(AR D - A —— postfix increment operator
3L syntax

av sy N7 et vt command processor
N lower case letter

JER HE calendar time

b G - K comma operator

SN o U [ — recursive function call

A N i) 20 N | S —— minimum field width

£ 2 N (] V) N 7 —— maximum field width

&8¢ point

Je il Ivalue

R | arithmetic type

Wk Vi — arithmetic constant expression

R ] time
7\ expression
e expression statement
Byl identifier
T token
TAYETF lexical element
D/l signal
YTFOVIEN —F Y s signal handler
{537 time
ekl exponent representation
FaEEL exponent part
FATBREE execution environment
LT unsuccessful termination
F5 1% argument
S TR 8] ———————— automatic storage duration
A shift
DZ2VZN X 7N |- —— shift state

~ZHKAF L 72 R\ - state-dependent encoding
&t qualified version

AR aggregate type

§ 6.1.2.6
§ 6521
§ 6.1.2.5
§ 6521
§ 6523
§ 522

§ 632

§ 6324
§ 6324
§6

§ 7.10.4.5
§ 5.1.2.2.1
§ 7.12.1
§ 6.3.17

§ 6322
§ 7.96.1
§ 7.9.6.2
§ 6321
§ 6221
§ 6.1.2.5
§ 64

§ 7.12.1
§ 63

§ 6.6.3

§ 6.1

§ 6.1

§ 6.1

§ 77

§ 7.7.1.1
§ 7.12.1
§ 52422
§ 6.1.3.1
§5

§ 7.104.1
§ 32

§ 6.1.24
§ 6.3.7

§ 5212
§ 5212
§ 6.12.5
§ 6.1.2.5

f$8%3  FRHECH

272
282

203

67
67
40

222
284
23 110, 189

195
32, 213, 295
298
230

148, 239

284

23

23, 137
82

284

172

4, 115
142
166

280

[ .
HH



ORI (TR G R —
120 S N —

)
e ST L
P S
BHL
ot
DIET
ST S
BT MAREE oo
BR% Y
v e 2 (—
I F
JUE: EA T
I ETE 1) ) S—
a4

=

>=

L A A A —
BHHE

[l 7
KES T
BT
biq= 1]/
7T’
By ass

IEHAL
il =X
filitiipass
BEL# T
B
B
BHHERRE e
HHE R
25
DTz 2 L I
FEEE
157

=

[}
i

pure binary numeration system
high-order bit
conditional operator
conditional expression
conditional inclusion
matching failure
multiplicative operator
decimal-point character
ellipsis

initialization

initializer

initialize

initial shift state

form feed

format string
implementation
implementation limit
implementation-defined behavior
directive

true

diagnostic message

truth-value

vertical tab
horizontal tab
digit

numerical limit
scalar type
graphic character

Stream

normalize

controlling expression
control character
successful termination
integer

integer type
integer-suffix

integer constant
create

static storage duration
precision

constraint

declaration

6.1.2.5
34
6.3.15
6.3.15
6.8.1
79.6.2
6.3.5
7.1.1
6.3.2.2
6.5.7
6.5.7
6.5.7
5212
522
7.9.6.1
39
3.11
3.10
6.8
6.3.8
3.7
6.3.9

(o2 oA RV o2 R0~ BV ARV oA R o BV 0 AV o ARV 2 BV 0 ARV o ARV O BV 0~ BV o ARV o B0 ARV o ARV oA BT 0 BV 0 ARV 2]

522
522
6.1.2
5242
6.1.2.5
5.2.1

(o2 o a RV o B BV o~V o 7 o)

48
48

299
19

294

64, 125
64, 142, 211

139

6, 21
3,5

164

164

203

203

82

239

205

37

149

148, 152
158
27,158

142
33, 213, 295

10, 127

309



HETF declarator
B AU EE, e declarator type derivation
JEIRLC selection statement

prefix decrement operator

prefix increment operator

Jforward reference

SEITERLEA e scan set

S G A/ 1| A 0 — scan list

T subscript

B oA = T R — subscript operator
V=R TP A W cormcermercemmmrmes source file

VA Sl (917 G\ - — source file inclusion

BEL1ANRT VP - first operand

B2ANRT VN second operand
B3ANRT VPN - third operand

AW/ assignment operator
LA assignment expression
AW/ |1 iy = assignment-suppressing character
gy tag

2 0. ] | [ multidimensional array

E ZA T [\’ = - —— multibyte character

57 tab

BT + AT unary + operator

BT - ST unary - operator

=1 (O - e —— unary & operator

L= 1 R R S unary * operator

L1 unary operator
LRI TR - S —— unary arithmetic operator
B unary expression

L= R (£ /715 3o R ——— simple escape sequence
HAEAA simple assignment

LR AW/ |- A S— simple assignment operator
L R e 0= - A —— integer character constant
LR ga 71 1) Il ) pe— character string literal

H R local time

PEEY /N comment

BEEEST e direct declarator

BN Y - Wil A - — usual arithmetic conversion

§ 654
§ 6.12.5
§ 6.6.4
§ 633.1
§ 633.1
§ 3.8

§ 7.9.6.2
§ 7.9.6.2
§ 6321
§ 6321
§ 5.1.1.1
§ 6.82

§ 635
§ 635
§ 63.15
§ 6.3.16
§ 6.3.16
§ 7.9.6.2
§6.123
§ 6321
§ 3.13
§ 522
§ 6333
§ 6333
§ 6332
§ 6332
§ 633
§ 6333
§ 633
§ 6.133
§ 6.3.16.1
§ 6.3.16.1
§ 6.1.34
§ 6.14

§ 7.12.1
§ 6.1.9
§ 654

§ 6.2.1.5

3823 FREEC MR

57
73
73

300
300

89

89, 241

18
18

23

23

298

190, 280
102, 138

203
22
22
228
231

22, 164

203

23
23

284
3, 97

179



AT

HEY A

2k N N L N—

=
[~ DRH A ¥ NOL

T Y = —

(%]

NERHE A

R4

HIRF

AL

VL 5 —

Eaies

HHTZE R

F IV

>
&
S
=

2 LA S LY ) —

N

INAF VAR = L ceeeeeeeee

fia2gl

LR aIEi)

il o=t

el

DR A= i i —
Ny 77 )7 LTV
PR G/ - S —

Pk el

WEREHK —meeeeeee-

| O
IE0 BT

ez

Wt i

ordinary identifier

definition

domain error
constant

constant expression
compatible type
compatible

text stream

common initial sequence

equality operator

internal linkage
internal name
daylight saving time
label

labeled statement
label name

name space

null character

input failure

exclusive OR

byte

binary stream
array

array type

array declarator
derived type
derived declarator type
unbuffered
integral promotion
integral type

inlegral constant EXpVE.S‘Si()ﬂ

nonzero digit
referenced type

unqualified type

§6.123

6.5
75.1
6.1

6.4
6.1.2.6
6.1.2.6
79.2

(o2 oAV o B BV o~V o BT o)

§ 6323
§ 639

6.1.2.2
6.1.2
7.12.1
6.1.2
6.6.1
6.1.2.3
6.1.2.3
5.2.1

(o2l o a0 BV 0 BV o~V o BT o BV o)

§ 7.9.6.2

6.3.11
34
79.2
6.3.2.1
6.1.2.5
6.5.4.2
6.1.2.5
6.1.2.5
79.3
6.2.1.1
6.1.2.5
6.4

(o2 oA RV o2 B0~ BV o ARV o B A BV o ARV oA BT 0 BV 0 AV 2]

§ 6.13.2
§ 6.1.2.5
§ 6.1.2.5

280

127

10, 83

42

280
193, 280
208

299

164

88

282
282
205

178
148, 178

159

311



312

T nondigit

BEIr R Y ¥ ceeemmrmmeemorems left operand

i keu e left associativity

vy b bit

|SE K (VA7) 2:: - K cp— bitwise operator

Yy NHALO AND BT - bitwise AND operator

¥y MNHAAZO OR HET - bitwise inclusive OR operator

Yy NHALO T T MNEET - bitwise shift operator
Yy N HEALOPEM OR #EET- - bitwise exclusive OR operator

<RV N/ () Z0) \ N — bit field

Hf+ date

S evaluation

FoRIEY error directive

FIRILT printing character

UL T — A MY — L e standard error stream

EHE A D) — 4 - -- standard output stream

EHEATIA DY) — L o standard input stream
A

77 Al file

A ) Z VAT - e e — file position indicator

AR D)2 S - N S — end-of-file indicator

T7ANVDEDY e end-of-file

A (D L — file name

AR D7 T ] —— file scope

A Ry N R field width

AsEaH incomplete type

HERA compound assignment

(RS AW - A S—— compound assignment operator

LA compound statement

EI1EH side effect

[ L2 E e = e — sequence point

5 sign

o it & R - -- signed integer type

e R g R —— unsigned integer type

5 carriage return

PG VAN e —— floating type

P2 VAN e ——— floating point number

P2 VAN 7 o — floating suffix

P 1]V N i —— floating constant

757 flag

A/ € 1= — pragma directive

TV =R VT4 VT EREE - freestanding environment
TN =R T4 T FEATRE

§6.12
§ 63.6
§ 63

§ 33

§ 63

§ 6.3.10
§ 63.12
§ 6.3.7
§ 6.3.11
§ 6521
§ 7.12
§ 6.15
§ 6.8.5
§ 73

§ 793
§ 793
§ 793

§ 793

§ 793

§ 79.1

§ 79.1

§ 793

§ 6.1.2.1
§ 7.9.6.1
§ 6.12.5
§ 6.3.16.2
§ 6.3.16.2
§ 6.6.2
§5.123
§5.123
§ 6.1.3.1
§ 6.1.2.5
§ 6.1.2.5
§ 522

§ 6.1.2.5
§ 52422
§ 6.1.3.1
§ 6.13.1
§ 7.9.6.1
§ 6.8.6
§5.121

freestanding execution environment § 5.1.2

T B Y D &y memcemmmmmmmmemmmme—s program

§1

f34%3

82

18

176

2, 160

160, 164, 166
164

164

166

164

284
37, 39

205
205
205

126, 141
295

23, 66, 168

23 23, 66, 168
50

186

161, 172
152
152
203
148, 172
25
173
27, 173
32, 294
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AR/ N e — program startup
AEE/ A VN |G | G —— program parameter
AEE/A VN S 11— program termination
A= R A — program name
a7 block

AR/ S v)) ) ———— block scope

pa statement

BV | S locale-specific behavior
G35 ST Jjump statement

~Ny 5 header

Ny ¥ header name

X iy conversion specification
D (= i conversion specifier
€I return value

:L’ZIMFEAZE! return type

DAL 1 2 oy ) [ — modifiable lvalue

=5 variable

KA H pointer

B V0 1 —— pointer type

284 ¥ 5 =P commmecoemreeceeres pointer declarator
i complement

ARA [P BS cocemmmemmeemmmeemmeeee hosted environment

KA S FEFTERIE - --- hosted execution environment
FER translation

TR eSS translation environment
NS translation limit

FIERELAL translation unit

F N (R — translation phase

RiALEE preprocessing
505 L5 o ——— preprocessing token

[ DS preprocessing directive
RIALREEL preprocessing number
LU R (| — preprocessing file

<7 n macro

SR/ RiCx Y R —— macro replacement
<7 u% macro name

FANRT YR right operand
yat e right associativity

7.1.2

7.9.6.1
7.9.6.1
523

6.5.4.3
6.2.2.1
5.123

(o2l o a0 BV 0 BV o~V o BT o BV o)

6.2.2.3
6.1.2.5
6.5.4.1
6.3.3.3
5122
5.1.2
39

524.1
5.1.1.1
5.1.1.2

(o2 oAV o B0 BV o ARV oA R o BV o ARV oA BT o BV o)

o oo o
o0 OO0 = OO0 = OO0

6.8.3
6.8.3

[Zo2 NV oAl o B0 BV o~V o T o BV o)

§ 636
§ 63

50
125, 141
5, 23

128

6, 21, 32

33, 213, 296, 300

117

114

10, 26

226,229
226,282

2,5, 143

84

84

84

96

18
176

313
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G5 Iy AL — unspecified behavior § 3.17
e L W8 e undefined behavior § 3.16
G A no linkage §6.1.22

| & |
[§ AN TR pis A A — explicit conversion § 6.2 31
A N member § 6123 272,280

== character § 35 200

pE=il character type § 6.1.2.5 148, 152, 155
VeSS character set § 521

WEEER character constant § 6.1 69

pa=all string 8§ 7.1.1 210

FEEENY T F WY ccmemmmecermmeees string literal § 6.1 9, 83, 208

W SR/ G S —— significand part § 6.1.3.1
ARy Ei PR scope § 6.12.1 125, 140
BESENERT precedence §5.123 24, 176

SRR element type § 6.1.25 89
B[] — broken-down time § 7.12.1 284

G4 FF ) P2 cmemememeememmmen library function § 712 114

W= G AR cemrmreemmmmemermms loop body 8§ 6.6.5 61

LIEAS exception § 63 171
HljzE enumerated type § 6.125 148
Gl = enumeration specifier § 6522

H % enumerator § 6.52.2

BB enumeration §6.12 190
B N Y [ — enumeration content § 6523

HIZERK enumeration constant §6.12 190
LA AN\ D= R e — logical AND operator § 6.3.13 52
FiH OR BT - -- logical OR operator § 6.3.14 52

[ ey =Rl - A S —— logical negation operator § 6333 561



L (R N A —— wide character
AR N = =5 wide character constant
R RN 'aE 271 1) Il ) Ze— wide string literal

§ 6.134
§ 6.134
§ 6.14

203



